
STATE DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY AND 
MINERAL INDUSTRIES 

702 W00OLARK BUILDING 

PORTLAND, OREGON 

• Ben Baker 
Rou l , Box 1150 
Oranta Pass, Oregon 

J 

Dar Bens 

F,q Bristol has written e 
also tho possibility that yo 
thinks also that perhaps we 
the g olony of ea 
assure you that al 
lines and I 
what can do to 

copper and zinc property, 
• alt Lake City. He 
s ietanee in lookiru! over 

if'rt'llt'l"'rty located. I want to 
~bing we can along th 

in touch with you to see 

As you know, we canno ~wi~tGB for analysis tro a property that 
is loying labor but e a s ple:, on the property for analysis 
and, or course, the resu d be avail.a le o the opera.tor . I su -
.,est that you et in touch _ Harold lfe an• also let me ow ii' 
I can be of any aseiotance . e will, o! cour e, give no publicity to 
your ork without your approv • 

:jr 
cc F.I . Bristol 
be Harold Wolfe 

Very truly yours, 

irector 



.. .,r· . .l::len .i3 . Buker· 
n l , .dox llt)O 
Grctnts Fbss , uregon 

lJeur i,_,r . .t:ku-, .. er· : 

J c1nuury G8 , 19 '±9 

vle t.c1v~ compl6tea. tne test ,.O1.k on the two sar:..tples of 
coppe1 - zinc o.i.e subrnittea. sot1etirr..e t. 6 0 . ·11.1.e onalysis obtainau 
on the S&ffiples is as 1ollows: 

~ Cu Ozs. Ag 
&ample ho . l · • 993 ':z: . 71 
Se._mple iJo . 2 3 . 137 3 . tiG 

Ozs . Au . 
. 0310 1o Zn 

GG . 39 
3.:.t . 58 

Uur tests reve&l tutit we wc1y ne ~ble to hanale & 

lirii tea tonnoe:e 01' tuis copper· - ,:,inc 01 e if' ine cop_1.,er content 
uoes uot eAceea. G 01 3~ . The corres~onc...ence a.oes not 1eveal whbt 
toLn~ge of tuis o.i.e coula. oe shippeu Dut l woula. jua.6e ½e could 
&cc:ept t,;O O.L 1 our· ca.i. s i-,e.:..· tuouth ~.i tl.1.out too muc11 1.,1·ouula • 
..,.a. tel iol sird la1 to .:.,i:.n:..ple o . 1 woula oe v11O1 tL e1pp1 oz.irr...a tely 
.,.,;::io . 00 per ary ton bef'o1 e a.ea.uc Lion tHrnspo1·tL. tkm cos ts . 0nue1· 
pHH,ent conc...it1om .. , sample no. 2 woula. yd.ela. ou obout -w50 . 7o per 

' ton belo.1. e a.euu.ctin @. tr·ansportc:tion cos 1., s . 

.Ln 01a.e1 to ci ... ec..:,. our metallu1gict.l results, -v.e v,oula 
oe ... lousea. t,o accept u t1ial ct.rlo&u of' tlle O.r.:::l, it you v.oula 
cctra to ~Dip it . Your shipments suoula oe consigueu to ~ntarnational 
un~1;:; lting b.liu Refininf GO t.:p t.r:.y , ~nternationt.l, Utl:l.h, anu your· bill 
of lctuinb ctnu 11;:;tter of' aQvice sent to tDis office . 

1...;J...;3; L,l., 

Yours very truly, 

G- . .A . BUI t 
u1e Lµyer 



Q OfJ -

Pit~ 1Jolt flt ewaul. ~oftw 

oJ. OfU""'--./.,.~ ~ti Y<>'-'" ./;,-~. .4 
r,., pp, u JeJ f I fl~ JI- o/L' .,,,.,/,,..:.,.., 
,_.,,it/ kt I Al't ./rc.,_ ',!. vl,. 4J W ya-
(!J._ 1,eJ J"" ro (l.a._t] CO,._,Sf,uJu,;.J • 



Lr . l: . ,.,. Libbey 
702 oo dl arK Bl dg. 
Portl&nd 5, Ore . 

Dear Mr. Libbey, 

702 Woodlark Building 
Portland, Oregon 
January 6 , 1949 

11 i s vdll fur·thcr explain w11&t Ben Baker is a.oing in ree:ard to 
his co per-zinc mine, ille Victor. 

Ben b.pparent.Ly ha::. been solC1 on the 1:uce $melter partially 
t.u.roui)1 llis worA tnis sUIJ ,er with ...it1,jo.1· 11tiite c:1nd. c1lso b Lat 
l...10Ce cloir:.is to De able to ao in recovery of zinc in the o.xia.e 
f o rm . l.1.e a par en t l :>- hus ur.:.p le 1' inanc iul b&c .... int; ana. is consiuering 
instal lin6 a 25 ton ;.v o.Ce s,•tel ter. '1'1.J.G cn1el ter : .. d te wou Ld be on 
Jumpoff -Joe Cr . in the vicinity of ~wy . 99 - tne l octition being 
bUCh tnat if u 160 ton urLit \,ere yut in lc;...ter, 01e 1'ro1L t e 
Copper ~ueen could be broubht : o the smelte • I a enclosing 
cop i es of n1.s corresponae1 ce with tue • ,ace C uy. 

The Tui&ce Coup&JlY requires .,,,300 to~ ,1 ~ ~ welter test of the 
ore . Ben i s notf i nan c iul ly ab l e to aI ~~ s and is reluct~nt 
to 6.SK ltis buc.:Ker::. to put up the L.~ ' thi s point . He had. an 

t ests anu hopefi tna t we mit:,ht b · o a.s.sis t L.im in orran€,ing 
i dea that the Bureau of Mines m~· u , equippeu to uaKe smelter 

t h i s . 1 aLr·eea. to vvr i te you ~~ whc:1 t he l p , if an:y , \vO mignt 
be t.o l e to t:.. i ve ni1.1 &lon6 t~~ es . 

les huve been sen ~ ~ .::i . &.R. at Sal t LtiKe fo1 n.t::.ll te::,t 
wor.1:1. j_11 se l ect i ve :{ lot" · ~ see a ttttcueu co:;:.y of corr ws:ponuence 
and c.1b&aJ results) . ~" otlle1 t11£n tlle ir1itial assey losults 
ha ve n o t been re c e ~ ~ 

The t onnage i n ~ t clt t:U.e tlino t.11,p r·cr,1 tly 'w ✓ clS fi ure b:, Cox 
of A.~.&h. ut a maximu□ of 5,000 - o,000 tons which can hardly ue 
consia.erea su bs t e.ntie.l . 

Ben woulu t:tppi.eciate you coru e1 t& u.nd G.ny suggestions you 
woul chre tor &~e. 

....,ince...-el y , 

H. D. · olfe 

no.w/0w 



STATE DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY AND 
MINERAL INDUSTRIES 

~r . Ben H. Baker 
h. l, Box 1150 
Grants P~s~, Ore. 

Deo.r : ·r . Bti.ker : 

' 702 WOO'DLAR K BUILDING 

PORTLAND, OREGON 

'l'lill tu. C 3; C lk'P ANY 

Mace IJI~el t er s 

G8tn and Ulu~e &trects 
lJGr.tver 5, Colorado 

Deceuber 9 , 1~48 

We were p leaaed to hear 
2nd bnu to l e~rn t~bt )OU bl 
1.r . LjL.L rel&IdinE, the in 
copper proper t y . 

& ain unaer aate of December 
t wi t1... ' r. Leu. o•.;l L c. na 

of a 2b ton snelter on your 

Enclose~ is b u urcic&l ttepor t Service &uu 
es you will note the sully conductea on one ton lots 
andd tie fee for· t e t c: 0. \le VJOula li.i:~e to •• b.ve ) 0u 
sen us 1'WO tons of you· trn.tt we will L.uve bt::._plc ore to 
wor.J:<~ \Ii t11 to 111sur e co ( e · ·esul ts . The cn&rt-e for testin[, the 
t wo tons of ore will sti L. ~.300 . 00, and we would li.Ke to call 
your JtteLtion ~o the fLct tn0t tLe testin£ fee of 300 is sit~ly 
in tLe nc:1 tur e of a aeposi t if c.1 s ,,le l tar is pu1 cnased , &s it is 
c r·eu.itea 0,1 tHe price of the sme l ting &:.J.uipment . 

fe note tL&t you u.esire to st~r t ~1th u ~b ton unit ana learn 
its operation .;el' ore ins i..hl l ing a l o rger furnbce. we h& ve ir.t our 
yo.1d u COH_p l e t e l y reco11ui tionou. 25 ton ru.utting furnc.ce V¥i tri new 
c1·uc i ble&, tools, sltle::, pots unu 1·1::;vol vin[o matte c u.t , ur~u \v8 are 
p l edseu to quote on tDiH furnece, subject to yrior s~le, bS 

fo llov.s : 

1- Completely recona1 tioned G5 ton i·:e. c e Die ttinl, ful'nuce, tuyere 
1:uea 20" x 30", with lo' st c1ck , ne\1 tools , 2 - new CI I. c 
crucib les, 1- new re vol v irie:, rJ.o t te c al , <±- 11ew 1-3/ 4 cu • .tt . 
slbg p ots, bil-0-Cel bnd refractory lininb for both crucibles, 
F~8.~!uB~n~§~b 8 0010.-------=-------~bbO0.00 
£~ , 

I- UseCl. 10 cu. ft. blo1.er·&&. pulley to furnis.u. b.ir for tl e funwce . 
E.0.B. Denver, ~olo.----- ----------~ 750.00 



STATE DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY AND 
MINERAL INDUSTRIES 

Mr . Stephen M. Shelton, Chief 
Metallurgic 1 Division 

702 W00O LARK BUILDING 

PORTLAND, OREGON 

January 10, 1949 

orthnst ectrodevelo nt Laboratory 
Albany, Oregon 

Dear • Shelton: 

I have had s e correspondenc with Mr . Ben Balcer, lso our field eologist, 
Yr. Harold ,olfe , stationed at Grants Pas, in egard to Mr. Baker 18 copper- zinc 

r 
prop rty located on Jump-off- Joe Creek northea 0£ Oran to Pass . This property con­
tains copper-zinc sulphide ore with the pri,~ ... - .r v, lues in zinc . S ples sent by 
Mr. Baker to the International Sm lting Company at Tooele, Utah, gave 
results as follows: 

Victor Gold 
~ Zinc 

M2_. o:z:Tt.on -r 
1 0 . 020 4.08 31.9 
2 0. 030 J . 8.7 .30. 9 
J 0.040 5.20 21~"7 

These indicato Vr . Baker's problem ship oat econo call.y • . H is 
considerin installation of a ace elter which, according to the manufacturers, 
would recover a co erci.al zinc oxide product and collect the precious etal values in 
a copper matte hich ould be shipped to a snelter. I a always rather cautious about 
the economy of operati a e all mattin~ furnace but it this furnace would recover a 
commercial zinc oxide product, possibly it would be worth considerin • 

The object of this letter is to inquire if the Bureau would ke a smelting test of 
Kr. Baker's ore in order to indicate the commercial possibilities of smeltin. along 
the lines of the ace smelter. Such a test would be helpful to u-. ker and also 
to this Department in being able to advise other inquirers as to proper ethods o! 
treating some sulphide ores . r . Baker would realize the need or sending an avera.ue 
sample o! the aterial that he could treat and al o that he should not spend ore on 
capital equip ent than he can pay for out of ore in si ht. 

I would appreciate any help you can gi e us in this atter. 

Very truly yours, 

Director 
FWL:jr 
be Harold Wolfe 



Northwest Electrodevelopment 
Laboratory 

Mr. F. W. Libbey 
State Department of Geology 

and Mineral Industries 
702 Woodlark Building 
Portland 5, Oregon 

Dear Mr . Libbey: 

Albany, Oregon 
January 17, 1949 

Your interesting letter of January 10 has been given considerable thought. 
Mr. Baker is confronted with a difficult problem that is similar to the pre­
dicament of many owners of small lead zinc and copper zinc mining properties. 
It is a type of problem that deserves our attention and we shall give it 
further study. 

Please ask Mr. Baker to send us one or two representative samples of his ore 
for preliminary examination and tests. Five or ten-pound samples may be 
enough for this purpose. If we find attractive possibilities during prelimin­
ary tests, we will request much larger samples. 

Your letter indicates that the ore contains sulfide minerals. Has Mr. Baker 
investigated selective or bulk flotation? We are not aware of any instance 

· in which such ores have been smelted profitably in a small furnace. Zinc can 
be fumed off but recovery of zinc oxide of marketable grade requires consider­
able equipment and operating skill. 

Can you send us an estimate of the total indicated and probable tonnage of ore, 
preferably by your field geologist, Mr. Harold Wolfe. An extensive investiga­
tion is not justified unless we have information of adequate tonnage from a 
reliable source. 

Yours very truly, 

/s/ Stephen M. Shelton 

Chief, Albany Branch 
Metallurgical Division 



STATE DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY AND 
MINERAL INDUSTRIES 

702 WOO'DLAR K BU I LDING 

PORTLAND, OREGON 

lN'l' ~RkATIONL SufELT ING AND R3FINING COMP.ANY 

818 Kearns Buildinb, Salt Lake City l, utah 

December 3, 1948 

i.;r . Den B. Bt:.ker 
rt. l, Box llbO 
Grbnts Pass , Ore. 

Deur 1,.r . .l:loKer: 

Enclosed is ussn:, cer·ti1i te in a.up.Lice1tr.. or.:. tLe 
three sarnp les su bLi t tee. wi t11 ~· our er of No vetilbcr 28 . All 
of these samples e1ppea1· to llc:1ve 
Wb.r.rant some a.ill test Vvor.r.. be~ If we are b.ble to 
treut the ore by noru1c1l selec 1 ~ lot n uethous, we nignt 
tb.Ke sorue of your tonnt.6 e for r~ ten t o. t Tooele. To de t err .ine 
\Jhether or not the ore wo ~ - e c eptable, we would need & 
40 or 50- pouna. s1:it1ple of ·~~ ·o -en , representative ore 
for te~tiug. "-. ~ 

P l ease send ur. a to: 
1 r . Carl os BardweI -.H ....... ~~ al Superintenaent 
lnterrwti onal .hefining Co Lptmy 
Toomla, Utah 

viu preptdCl parwel post, witil u 1.ette ... of 1::.a.vice to 1..1e at the 
time of s1.1.ipment. 'l'hun.king you for your iuy_uiry, l am 

Yours very trulJ, 

G. A. Hurt 
ure Buyer 



-
STATE DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY AND 

MINERAL INDUSTRIES 

l.lr. Ben B . Ha1:er 
R. l, ,ljOX llf:>O 
Grbnts uss , 010. 

lJeur dr. Ba.teer: 

702 WOO'DLAR K BUILDING 

PORTLAND, OREGON 

'rHE Li.ACE: COMP.ANY 

Ma c e Si, ... el ters 

28tn und Hlake Streets 
~enver 5, Colorado 

September 2 7, 1948 

vv e ref<,ret the uel& 
12th uu t assure you that · 

your letter of lubust 
a great pre ss of business 

the l as t few montns. 

The Sbt'lple o o ~"' e re ceived and upon ex&r.~ination 
find it is ~dmirable ~ gin a ace furnace. 1n 
pructice tne ore wo u l f cl · e ctly to t ne furrn:iCe where t he 
zinc would oe fumed o ubht in &n a utomati c baghouse as 
zinc oxide. The zinc sola airectly to p~int 
mariuf1:1cturers end the for· t.Le it8m is always grct.t . Tt.e 
co..,.per and t1n Vb.lues would be collected. in a ldgh t:,r&de hopper 
mu t te vmic 11 wi ll oe sent direc tl :1 to t11e r~finery . 

You stcit e tl.w.t tl1ere is ar.1:ple or e net.r Urunts I'osE. . to 
supp ly 100 tons c1 O.tiY tnut '.~ ill l1ava bettel' t111: .. n 'll'Gb . UU pe1· ton 
mbr.r.-:et vulue on t-he u .la11;c.1y . TO 'treat 100 tons El a.e.y of t1..is ore 
we wo uld recoL.iLen tnb.t you i nstull our .l.\O . b ;:.1atti.,..1g iurrrnce 
wni cn sells for v .l?,000 f.o.b. lJcnver·, liolo. 

,le feel thet .:,ou hwve 1:.m E-x cel l en t sciel tin , fl'O.t'osi tion 
t:1.nu hope _you vdll €,iVc t.u.e we1tt1;;I ;you.1. b...,st CO.i,Si G.J.:utioL . 
~ leL~e do not hes itbti t o cbll on us if ¼e cLn oe of furtLer 
service. 

Yours very truly, 

11 . A . Chapin 



l" a • r . 
I .;r.. • CO l 
_ crth.n ..... 

e ..... - .... ~ • I., b , t 

s re uesteo ~ your letter of~ •mbe1 ~O, i 

cc/~ · ker 
;l.U., I ie 

Victor, to .... te1r..ine v. __ tt ..... is 

olv a. t 
le_ te 

to ow ir t.t..:.e B 
Cl 

'-'.J t..i l.,.U, 

J • . lf 



OAK .r..IN.l!: 

- 6eptember 26 , 1944 

Sampling stclrting at i'ace of 6out.i:1 Dri1 t . 

Samples were cut every 10 ' from bottom up on wall , 

across top and down other wall . Each l ocation was 

marked and nu;:noered a'-'cording to this Eill.]t . Each sam:;;:, le 

averaged better than lb lbs; all rocK broken by hand 

t o mines¾" samples then rolled and mixed, cut 4 to 

5 tirLes the average weight of final sample was 3 . 8 lbs . 

damples i:::J.ll packe in new paper sacks andta en to Assay 

Office of Charles L. Lull of Grants :Fas s , Ore6on . C9_py 

of results as per certificate listed on map . Values were 

estimated on basis of' ;;;i35 gold per oz . 0 . 77 per oz . of 

silver tmd v . 09 p er unit of l,S copper, gold , und silver 

values deteJ.·mined by fire assay and copper oy wet assay . 



page 2 

, 

hegarding the last paragraph of your letter relative to the 
fumes from the s melter will say t hat tne .ti·orestXry Service does 
not require a permit to install the smelter, however anh trees 
damaged by the fumes wi 11 ba ve to be paid for. 'l'o eliminate any 
possibility of causing demi.age to the vegetation around the smelter, 
we would re commend that a water scrubber be installea. ¢.-f:c/i/J.1/J. to 
absorbfthe so2 gases. Do you have an ample supply of ater at 
the proposed smelter site? 

Awaiting ~our further dhices with interest, we remain, 

Yours very truly , 

'l 'HE .~.ACE COMPANY 

H. A. <.;hapin 



STATE DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY 
AND MINERAL INDUSTRIES 

Mr. Harold D. Wolfe 
State Assay Laboratory 
Grants Pass, Oregon 

Dear Harold: 

702 WOOOLARK BUILDING 

PORTLAND !5, OREGON 

March 2, 19 49 

I have looked over the map of Ben Baker's Victor mine in connection with your 
estimates of tonnage and the assays of samples. My feeling is that perhaps 
the best way to get a picture of what ore there is would be to draw a longi­
tudinal section along the north and so~th drifts together with the short 
tunnel in the upper level. Of course I have not seen the property and an 
inspection might change my ideas but as it is I would feel that 150 feet is 
a little toofar to project the ore in the upper tunnel to the ore in the 
south drift of the lower tunnel. Therefore the only reserve that could be 
as probable would be that massive sulphide shoot in the south drift. Depend­
ing somewhat on the appearance of this shoot, it probably would be permissible 
to project it a short distance north.and south and above and below the drift. 
How much it could be projected would be a matter of judgment. If the 15-foot 
long shoot is projected 15 feet each way, making a total length of 45 feet, 
and also projected 25 feet above the drift and 25 feet below, a total of 
6750 cubic feet would be obtained. This is, of course, assuming a width of 
3 feet. If the massive sulphide weighs 10 cubic feet to the ton in the ground, 
this volume would be 675 tons which I would call "probable••. I am unable 
to .judge of your estimate of 2500 tons of "possible" reserve. As you say, 
the ore in the north drift cannot be included as shipping ore but further 
development work might make it usable as milling ore. Of course a zinc ore 
is not commercial unless it is very high-grade. There are too many deductions. 

Unless I am requested to send in to the Bureau of Mines some estimate of the 
ore, I shall not do so. 

Sincerely, 

Director 

FWL:jr 



United States Department of the Interior 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

edford District OffiC':? 
3040 Riddle .Rooo 

_ ford, Oregon 97501 

nison ines ( .S.) Incorporat 
Orth 9107 co, try Ranes Blvd. 
p)kane, w shinqton 99218 

G ntl n: 

IN REPLY REFER Tl 

3 09 

MAY 14 1981 

P. ro location in o vour ope t'ons in s~ ion 9, TOlmShin 35 "<nth, gp 5 
h been field che ed nd is approved. 'niirtv-nin . (39) trees mar 

with m:1 in v~ll 1"'I int belc,-, tunp h i t may cut ~Jdd to th 
loading ite in the saddle at th em of existing ro&i ( To. 35- -3.3). 
Th se tr t cut into standard log 1 ngths and decked at thP l im, 
~itP in u a way that a self lo i!l(J 1 tru c n r ch t . The ro 
shall no exceed 10 adverse gr ·e. 

Since your plan doe nots cif:ically cov r road cons ruction, 
th trees will sicm f that you ree that the su.';mi tted lan is nr. to 
include t.he constructiCI'\ of th . above r and our apr:, . :v of hP cond i ions 
stated above. 

cc: 

' 

CONSERVE 
, AMERICA'S 

,~;, ENERGY 
llf;I: r- r,,. • 

'\ 

izz 11 
• Conklin 

97526 

incerely yours, 

WAYNE A B()[)jt-f 

istrict nager 

Save Energy and You Serve America! 

A T 



DENISON }1INES (U. S.) IN.CORPORATED 

NORTH 9107 COUNTRY HOMES BOULEVARD· SPOKANE , WASHINGTON 99218 509/ 484 ·3388 

March 6, 1981 

Mr. John Popek 
Mining Engineer 
Bureau of Land Management 
3040 Biddle Road 
Medford, Oregon 97501 

Dear Sir: 

In accordance with 43 CFR 3809, Surface Management of Public Lands under 
U.S. Mining Laws, and subpart 3809.1-3, Notice of Disturbance of 5 Acres 
or less, the following notice of initial plan of operations is submitted 
for the diamond drilling phase of Denison Mines's exploration program on 
its Oak Mine Prospect, Josephine County, Oregon. 

Notice of Plan of Operations 

l) The operator is Denison Mines (U.S.) Inc., a subsidiary of Denison 
Mines Limited, Toronto, Canada. The U.S. head office is located at 1776 
Lincoln Street, Denver, Colorado, 80203. The office responsible for 
western operations is located at N. 9107 Country Homes Boulevard, Spokane, 
Washington, 99218. The area of operations consists of claims purchased 
by an option agreement from Lloyd Frizzell, Grants Pass, Oregon. 

2) The area of operations is situated in sections 4 and 9, T35S, R5W, W.M., 
Josephine County, Oregon. The claims covering the area consist of Hope 
claims 1-22, with assigned serial numbers ORMC 001-9414 through ORMC 001-
9435. Hope claims 1-12 are recorded in Book 79, pages 772-745 and Hope 
claims 13-22 are recorded in Book 77, pages 885-894. More specifically, 
surface disturbance will occur in parts of claims 7 through 12 as shown 
on enclosed map. 

3) Trenching and drilling: initial operation on the Oak Project will con­
sist of cleaning out two existing cat trenches and drilling of two core 
holes to a depth of 500 feet. The location of the cat trenches and pro­
posed drill hole locations are shown on the enclosed map. 



DENISON MINES (u. s.) INCORPORATED 

Mr. John Popek, page 2 

3) Trenching and drilling: (continued) A small D-4 or John Deere 450 
cat will be used for trench cleaning and drill site preparation. The 
cat will be walked into the trenches and drill locations on existing 
skid roads with minimal surface damage. The two existing cat trenches 
are approximately 500 feet long and 6 to 8 feet wide. The bottom of the 
trenches will be cleaned by the cat for geologic mapping. The trenches 
will not be enlarged. 

A portable skid mounted JKS 300 diamond drill will be used for the 
drilling phase. The drill requires a level area approximately 20 x 30 
feet in dimensions. The drill will be skidded into the property behind 
the small cat. Surfa~e disturbance will be kept to a minimum. If an 
access road or cat road becomes necessary, a supplement~ry plan of 
operations will be filed with your office and your assistance in the 
access roads locations and construction will be invited. 

Trenching and drilling operations are scheduled to begin during June, 
1981 . 

Duration of Operations 

The first phase of the trenching and drilling program which is covered 
in this notice of operations is estimated to last two months. At that 
time, results of the drilling and other work will be reviewed and a 
decision made to either (1) discontinue the present work, or (2) continue 
with a second phase of drilling. If more drilling is warranted, a sup­
plemental plan of operations will be submitted, after reclamation of sur­
face disturbance covered in this notice, is complete. 

Environmental Protection and Reclamation 

All drilling mud and water run-off from the drill operation will be dis­
charged into and collected by a circular 400 gallon mud tank for recir­
culation. No run-off into the creeks will be allowed. Oil spills or 
leakage will be controlled by plastic ground covers below potential 
leakage areas to prevent migration of petroleum products into the local 
environment. Solid waste and garbage will be collected in steel drums 
and removed from the area. 



DENISON MINES (u. s.) INCORPORATED 

Mr. John Popek, page 3 

All skid work and drill pad selection will take into consideration mature 
tree density and the most open route and site will be utilized to minimize 
surface disturbance. 

All new surface disturbance and drill pads will be reshaped to the original 
land contours as much as possible. Original top soil will be rolled back 
and saved to reapply after drilling is complete. Disturbed areas will be 
re-seeded with a mixture of seed and fertilizer as specified by your office. 
Every effort will be made to harmonize operations with sound environmental 
practices. 

Sincerely yours, 

s~~ 
S. Morris Hubbard 
Project Geologist 

SMH/cse 

Enc. 



Ronald C. Parker 
P. o. Box 877 
Cave Junction, OR 
97523 

Dear rrrr . Parker: 

Robert F. Barger 
719 S. E. 9th St. 
Grants Pass, OR 
97526 

Thank you for the interest you showed in the Oak Mine, 
and also for your good faith in your dealings with me. I 
am enclosing a Proof of Labor Affidavit , and I will thank 
you in advance for completing and returning it to me. 

Sincerely, 



M:r. fu1y L~r.mz.ni. s 
Can3.dia."".l !.>upcri. or I•z:plcra.i:ion Ltc: .• 
1177 ~:eat !".....stin.gE:, !:.:u:i.tc 2201 
V d?lCOU""J'-3:i' 1 11. C • 1J6E ~K.3 
Canad.:.. 

Doar Ray: 

.February 1')77 

'l':1it1 i,ill Jo:nf1:-r.1 cl.nd. ex;:~1d. upon our converua:tior~ regc,-nling the Oak !~ine e(',,:r-lio::.· 
tod.q. .'1.b T ~old ;you, llob .1.:-.A",:e:i.·1 Oi c of "the ownorL ....r:ci. l;.:Jl ofTiccr 1n tLr> Jrr.nt~. 
Pa.cf: P.ir0 .,e;:.ia.rtr-:ent, is cc'.gr .fla'l)le to tctti1ig u.a reopen .:.11c. o:.:a.'ilino the u.:p:£:,cr l,:nt-
e 1 of' tri. 0 min~ ,;i th the 11nrlerot·,..riing th.:>:.t ha ic not fu::.·ther obl ig~i,inr; hiw-,elt to 
us 1.n i:..1)3 vi~· at th.:.;;.; time. In view of the .t';...ct th;:;.t l\Ol\::.ndu. b....,l; :..lreddJ' ;..1•.iJ.1.'G...;,U~ed 
him wit11 the S,.LlilP. sort of ,.,ro.1i0Gi ticn (bv:t h ... t mJle uo cz.'fort yut to in.1 ti....-.tc ::;;tJ.y 

a.ct;.ou) I 1 ... ve co1.1mi tted as to a, good. r'c.tl tll effort ·to _put :.., bac.1d1ot:-lo...:1cr 01.,, the 
Pl"Oporty on .~Oru:J.u.)-, 1'0brl.lr.J"'.f 2b. Jo,1 will be !'Cspon;:;iblc :for necinE to it th.--t t.ds 
if: e.ccompli ·hed, if ~t &.1.l po;:;sible, wi.rl. is lc,.i:1ing mr.;t1<>1.lla. er. ,'ebrual--;} 24. Ue 
will contu.c~.; JJc.rg~r u.c1on h.i::: a.rr.i val in Grants l-'a£1 .... l,Lte ·~ho :follo,dug L~ .:....'le'~, i.f 
::.11 goes u. _plc..:.wcd, tho pcrt.::.l o:hould be open by t:ho tirac .L [:rive .in Or.:i.n:b P.:-.:Jc 
011 tho 29th. Tent..i.ti·10ly 1 thorcforo, we will be re3;1.:y for you to loolc , .. L the r~1·ok.­
er'ty r.nyt:S..me thel"<.~c:..f't~r. 

I havo a~kecl Lloyd F:rir1zell, ilho protably knowa :-m,ro n.bo1.1t ti1a ceolog.r of t:ic nine 
a.."!J. aurro,.'Ji.ding .:..rea th<4?1 u.i.\'fOnc else, to m,.lrn ~im~elf a.·rcJ.l~blc to .... s for .. dav 
dter we have reopened it and I am hoping that your sehedula .-.l.'1Ll his 1:il.l pc.1.T,1i-t 
foe t.ru.~e of us to tour the property tog-ether. If, ::;ubsc7ucmtl;:,·, yo1.1 don•~ feel 
th..:.i; ..;J1y .fu1•tht..r .interest is wa:rra.··rtecl, I hct.re -.:i.sI'oed to c:o::ic the portal c.g-..i.i!'l in 
some wey- if Barger asks us to do so. I have also told him ;.,-a uould li~rn .,.;o pt.'.ro.h:::.se 
all of the rail stored in the a.di t for possible f·u.ture ur..e .. .-t the :.;,uecm o.f '~ronzc 
or elc.cHhere prolTid.ed., of com•ue, t.hc;.t hO can ... ~z'ee n .:; 1:.cocpt:..blc r,.dce !'nr :. t. 

Sincerely yours, 

cc: Mr. Robert Barger 



Y.r • • boer~ Dur~or 
G:ed.n to r'._i.$.:S Fi.re ';ep<l.rtmmit 
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526 

Dear 3ob: 

13ox 877 
r::ave Ju.notion, Oragon 97523 
March 13, 1)77 

1w3 Duj..1.rd.i.:.1 .mcl J;J.y L,;1.sm;.uli::J: 1 fro'tl the Vancouver offioe of r.ana.cl.ian Superior, a.c­
cor.ii;a.nied Lloyd. Frizzell lit.lld. myeelf ou a tour of your Oak Mine la.st Tu.es<ia.y. After 
hl.l.ving done so, and .:ifter examining· all of tho maps and other data ,in Lloyd's pos­
session, ws have coucluaed th:.l.t tho ;,,ro,i,erty il9 not geologioa.11;,r a:~tra.ctive in spite 
of the im,L>ressive ahow of mineralization in the uouth drift, rherofore, we a.re de­
clining a.n:J further interest in i ·t .J.-~ this time ar.d suggest ·that you resume your 
discussions with Nor .. uidu and/or ~Oll'l<il of tho otha1"' r..td.jor mining comp~es currently 
active in sou.thwe~;tt1ru Cr::e.s·on. 

The uingle set of timber that we flaced under the brow of the portal is not suffic­
i~nt to prevent it from caving in acain fo:r very long, so you ma.y want to conside.r 
a.d.ding to it if it is your ir...teL.tion to let ot.nors iru.,.;:,ect the mine. ..s you know, 
we installed. Q 1;:;1ubatcU1'ti,i.l door in the y.)rta.l ct.nll I hope this will satisfy our obli­
gation to you to clone it to un~uthorized entry. ~ ~ey to the pedlock ia enclosed. 

f'lea.se send yoUl" Proof of Lt~'ilor foi--rn f"or 1977 to my Cave Juno"tion ad.dreF.s and It 11 
:fill in wha:tever is needed imd return it to you. for recording. 

I mi.fi vor,y dis.uplJ()inted to die.cover that the only rail left in the mine oonshtc:. 
of" cingle 20 foot leI1t:,twth of 20 lb. and ~everal lengtho of 12 lb. There i~ no 
1-,H0 of rail &,nywhere and Jon is ab::.oliitoly certain he d.idn 1t btUY it in reopening 
the portc.l. 

Th:l.nk0 ~E~n for lotting Canadian ::..u,.,erior be the firat to have c.. look. '11e really 
1J.H,reoh.te it and ,.-icll you well in your efforts to interef)t anothoz· mining comJ~ 
in the i,ro:port;y. 

Sincerely yoUI·c, 

ton1,,ld. C. Parker 
Iaicl. 



Mr. Ken Bright 
Bondar-Clegg &. Company Ltd. 
130 Pemberton Ave. 
North Vancouver, B.C. V7P 2R5 

Dear Ken, 

December 11, 1980 

I have shipped to you today, via Greyhound to Blaine, Washington sixty 
soil samples for analysis; they are numbered as followss 

OM - 2850 E 
OM - ,3150 E 
OM - 3300 E 
OM - 3450 E 

1600N through JOO<li 
16000 through 30000 
l.600N through 30000 
16000 through J()Q(l{ 

Please perform geochemical analysis for silver, copper and zinc. 

Send one copy of the results to me in Cave Junction and another copy, 
along with iour invoice in duplicate to: Mr. Morris Hubbard, Denison 
Mines (U .s.) Incorporated, North 9lcY7 Country Homes Blvd. Spokane, 
Washington 99218. 

, More rock samples from the Queen of Bronze will follow shortly. 

Sincerely yours, 

Ronald C. Parker 
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